0.1.13

Q JI mF PO Box 1749
Halifax, Nova Scotia
A — L —

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY B3J3A5 Canada

Halifax Regional Council
May 30, 2006

x Regional Council

TO: Mayor Ke y—€>nd Membz{ i
SUBMITTED BY: v e t,}/

Dan Englisl*z, Chief AdWﬁve Officer

%
A%%L /&uz/i_,/%\\

—Geri Kaiser, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer

DATE: May 16, 2006
SUBJECT: Reserves Business Cases
ORIGIN

The Reserves Policy approved by Council December 01, 1998, requires that each Reserve have a
Business Case and that the authority for establishment of Reserves will be by Council Resolution.
Recent changes in organizational alignment and CAO goals around Fiscal accountability have
prompted a review of existing Reserves.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that:

1.  Council approve the establishment of the following new Reserves to be funded through re-
allocation of existing funds within Operating and Reserve accounts, as described in the
Reserve Business Cases.

- Operating Cost of Capital
- Alderney Gate Recapitalization/Leasehold Improvement
- Police Emergency/Extraordinary Investigation
- Police Officer On the Job Injury
RECOMMENDATIONS CONTINUED. . .

2006 Pucs'CouncibReg DCAO CESFi Ej i i aseMay 6 wid



Reserves Business Cases
Council Report -2- May 30, 2006

2. Council approve the final business case for Bedford South CCC Interchange Reserve Q133,
which has been operating with a draft business case.

3. Council approve the Reserve budgets for 2005/06 as shown below:

Operating Costs of New Capital M317 Operating Costs for New Capital
unexpended funds at March 31, 2006.

Alderney Gate Recapitalization/Leasehold Contribution of $344,400 (savings identified
Improvement in the purchase vs status quo model)

Police Emergency/Extraordinary Investigation | Contribution of $581,258 (transfer from Q205

Reserve Police Vehicle Reserve)

Police Officer on the Job Injury Contribution of $420,328 (transfer from
(Compensation) Reserve Police Operating Accruals account 2080)
Bedford South CCC Interchange Reserve Contribution of $552,275 plus $450,000 from

Fiscal Services as per the financing model
attached to the business case

BACKGROUND

Reserves have long been used by HRM and its predecessor units to assist in planning, saving and
smoothing of expenditures. In December 1998, Council approved the Reserves Policy as part of the
Multi-Year Financial Strategy whereby “each Reserve will have a specific Business Case developed
by the appropriate Director in conjunction with the Director of Financial Services” and that “reserve
funding is incorporated into a financial plan as an integral part of the operating and capital budgets.”
Financial Services is engaged in reviewing existing reserves, and reserve requirements, with an
objective to have clear policies and procedures in place, and to close any reserves which are deemed
to be redundant. Objectives that must be balanced are flexibility and ease of administration, versus
transparency, accountability and control. Having many smaller reserves for specific purposes with
narrow applications promotes greater transparency, accountability and control, but does reduce the
flexibility of reserve utilization.

DISCUSSION

The Police Emergency/Extraordinary Investigation Reserve, Police Officer on the Job Injury
(Compensation) Reserve and Alderney Gate Recapitalization/Leasehold Improvement Reserve were
established in 2005/06. As shown in the table on page 2 of this report, the initial year funding for
these reserves was to come from the Police Vehicle Reserve Q205, Police Operating Accruals and
Alderney Gate purchase vs status quo savings, respectively.

The Operating Costs of New Capital Reserve is also being established in the 2005/06 fiscal year to
provide a mechanism to carry forward funds for the implementation and initial ongoing operating

D006 Docs\Conmcilk DCAD CS8\Fis i aseMayl6 wpd




Reserves Business Cases
Council Report -3- May 30, 2006

costs of new capital unexpended at the end of each fiscal year, as these must otherwise be budgeted
again in the following fiscal year.

Council previously approved the establishment of the Bedford South CCC Interchange Reserve and
the reserve business case is now being brought forward for final approval.

The purpose of this report is to obtain Council approval for the on-going operation of the reserves
as outlined in the attached reserve business cases.

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS

There are no incremental budget implications associated with this report, however these Reserves
will be a funding source for future projects/initiatives that would ordinarily be accommodated within
the Capital and Operating envelopes. These Reserves will facilitate saving for large capital project
or extraordinary events that are difficult to accommodate in the normal capital and operating budgets.
Funding for new Reserves identified in this report will be transferred from existing accounts within
the Operating and Reserve budgets.

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT POLICIES / BUSINESS PLAN

This report complies with the Municipality’s Multi- Year Financial Strategy, the approved Operating,
Capital and Reserve budgets, policies and procedures regarding withdrawals from the utilization of
Capital and Operating reserves, as well as any relevant legislation.

ALTERNATIVES

HRM Council could elect to modify or reject any or all of these reserves. Any changes to the reserve
approach will impact available options for future operating and capital budgets.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A:Operating Cost of Capital Reserve Business Case

Attachment B: Alderney Gate Reserve Business Case

Attachment C: Police Emergency/Extraordinary Investigation Reserve Business Case
Attachment D:Police Officer On the Job Injury Reserve Business Case

Attachment E: Q133 Bedford South CCC Interchange Reserve Business Case

D006 Docs'Ci ihRey DCAO C88VFis E i scMnyt6 wpd



Reserves Business Cases
Council Report -4 - May 30, 2006

A copy of this report can be obtained online at http://www halifax.ca/council/agendasc/cagenda.html then choose the appropriate
meeting date, or by contacting the Office of the Municipal Clerk at 490-4210, or Fax 490-4208.

Report Prepared by: Q’%ﬁ,ﬂ o /f/'/-")i. P
Anna Emeno, CMA, Manager, Accounting Operations, Financial Services 490-7222

Financial Review: _@H ( (8~

Debbi Mc‘Caxg, CMA, A/ ﬂanager Budgets and Financial Analysis 490-4280

Report Approved by: (CV(?\ R E ;Z ( %(

Cathie O’ Toole CGA, A/ Director of Finance 490-6308

HAFINSHAREWmmCOUNCHL. REPORTS:COUNCIL REPORTS 2006 EmenoReservesBusinessCaseMay16.wpd



Reserves Business Case

Halifax Regional Municipality * Financial Analysis and Budgets * Finance Department + 490-6470 » Fax: 490-6238

Date: May 4, 2006
Contact: Director, Finance

Operating Costs of New Capital

Purpose

To provide a mechanism to carry forward funds earmarked in the operating budget for the
implementation and initial ongoing operating costs of new capital assets. Any initial
implementation and operating costs associated with the new capital asset are budgeted in the
same year as the capital project. For a variety of reasons, completion of capital projects may
occur later than the end of the year in which they are approved. Without a mechanism to carry
forward operating funds, any implementation and initial ongoing operating funds unexpended at
the end of the fiscal year must be re-budgeted in the following fiscal year. This will produce a
favorable variance in the current fiscal year, while putting pressure on the operating budgets in
subsequent years. The Reserve can thus be used to smooth fluctuations in expenditures due to
the timing of completion of capital projects.

Source of Funds

At the end of each fiscal year, an amount will be transferred to the Reserve from Fiscal Services
cost centre M317 “Operating Costs for New Capital”. This amount will be determined through
Finance’s review of the unexpended implementation and initial ongoing operating budgets
associated with specific capital projects which remain as work-in-progress at the end of the fiscal
year.

Application of Funds

At project implementation, any funds earmarked to support the implementation of the specific
project will be transferred as required. Upon project completion, any ongoing funds earmarked
in the Reserve for that specific project will be transferred to the appropriate cost centre in the
operating fund. Any funds earmarked but not required will be transferred to the operating fund
as a year end surplus.



Interest received in the account will be used to offset inflation costs on a prorata basis where
appropriate.

Time Line

The Reserve is intended to be permanent subject to annual review as to its usefulness to the
organization in accordance with the Reserves Policy.

Approval Process

At the end of each fiscal year, Finance will complete an analysis of all the capital projects which
remain as work-in-progress. The total of the implementation and initial ongoing operating
budgets remaining unexpended for those projects will be compared to any funds remaining
unexpended from cost centre M317. Based on this information, the Director of Finance will
recommend to Council the amount of the transfer from cost centre M317 to the Reserve. The
recommendation will be included as part of the report recommending approval of the year-end
financial statements.

Attachments

Because it is difficult to predict which projects will be delayed, it is not possible to show a
projection of annual contributions, withdrawals, and balances. Instead, the balance will be
reviewed on an annual basis in conjunction with the approval process outlined above to
determine if it is appropriate for the projects which remain outstanding to be completed. In
addition, should Finance determine there to be excess funds in this reserve, a recommendation
will be made to Council regarding the appropriate use of such funds.

Approval

CAO



Reserves Business Case

Halifax Regional Municipality *Finance»

Date: May 4, 2006
Contact: Director, Transportation & Public Works Services

Alderney Gate Recapitalization/Leasehold Improvement Reserve

Purpose

This reserve will be used to cover costs to preserve the structural integrity of the Alderney Gate
building and systems, maintenance items that are not directly recoverable from tenants, leasehold
improvements and/or tenant allowances to retain tenants or attract new tenants at the expiration
of leases, etc.

Source of Funds

Per the Alderney Gate purchase vs status quo model, the savings identified in 2005/06 in the
amount of $344,400 will be the initial contribution to this reserve. An amount of 1.5% of the
2005 purchase price of the building, escalated to reflect inflation over the period, will be the
annual contribution to the Reserve from the Alderney Gate Operating Budget, W203.

Interest will be paid to the Reserve in accordance with the HRM Reserve Policy.

Application of Funds

Through the annual budget and business planning cycle, projects will be identified that will
preserve the structural integrity of the Alderney Gate building and systems, maintenance items
that are not directly recoverable from tenants, leasehold improvements and/or tenant allowances
to retain tenants or attract new tenants at the expiration of leases, etc.

Time Line

The Alderney Gate Recapitalization/Leasehold Improvement Reserve will be ongoing, with
annual review.



Approval Process

All requests for withdrawals must be initiated by Transportation and Public Works Services.
Finance is responsible for ensuring availability of funds and appropriateness of expenditures
prior to Council approval. These approvals are primarily done through the annual budget process
or on an individual basis prior to being approved by Council.

Attachments

Detailed budget showing projection of annual contributions, withdrawals and balances.

Approval

CAO



Alderney Gate Recapitalization / Leasehold Improvement Reserve
Source and Application of Funds
Beginning in Fiscal Year 2005/06

Proposed Proposed Proposed
05/06 06/07 07/08 08/09

Opening Balance $344,400 $613,060 $898,405
Contribution $344,400 $351,300 $358,300 $365,500
Withdrawals ($100,000)  ($100,000)  ($100,000)
Interest Earned $ 17,360 $27,049 $37,336
Closing Balance $344,400 $613,060 $898,405 $1,201,237
Projected Projects:
2006/07
Elevator locking device Est. 4,000
Roof anchoring system Est 80,000
Signage Est 15,000  $99,000
2007/08
Supply Air Unit racks Est 3,700
Security/Controls Server and software Est 12,000
Exhaust System on roof Est 40,000
Security Cameras and Digital Storage Est 4,000
Parkade & Parking Lot Upgrades Est 40,000 $100,000



Reserves Business Case

Halifax Regional Municipality * Corporate Services * Finance Division * 490-6470 » Fax: 490-6238

Date: May 4, 2006
Contact: Chief of Police

Police Emergency/Extraordinary Investigation Reserve

Purpose

To provide a source of funds for an emergency event or extraordinary investigation which could
not be covered by the normal budgeting process.

The cost of responding to such an event such as 9/11 would not be included in the Operating
budget as by its nature, it would hopefully be non-recurring and low probability.

Also, there could be an unanticipated cost of investigating major crime which is both very time

consuming and complex. These investigations can extend over several years and the cost could
exceed the amount that would normally be available in the Operating Budget.

Source of Funds

Initially, the Reserve will be created by a transfer of $581,258 from the Police Vehicle Reserve
Q205. Future contributions will be from the Police operating budget to the extent that funds are
available within both Regional Police and HRM’s fiscal year end position. The reserve will
grow to a ceiling of $1,000,000. Once a withdrawal has occurred the funding sources will be
accessed again until the reserve is replenished to the ceiling figure. This Reserve will also earn
interest per the Reserve Policy.

Application of Funds

The Reserve is primarily intended to provide funding of services, supplies or equipment for an
emergency situation or major investigation which could not be covered by the Operating Budget.



Time Line
Ongoing with annual review.

Approval Process

All requests for funds from this Reserve must be initiated by the Chief of Police. Confirmation
will be made by Financial Services as to the availability of funds prior to going to Council for
authorization.

Recommendation

It is recommended that this fund be used in emergency situations or for major criminal
investigations only.

Approval

CAO



Reserves Business Case

Halifax Regional Municipality . Corporate Services . Finance Division . 490-6470 . Fax: 490-6238

Date:  April 7, 2006
Contact: Chief of Police

Police Officer On the Job Injury (Compensation) Reserve

Purpose

To create an internal fund to provide financial assistance for sworn officers injured on the job for
those injuries not covered by Long Term Disability insurance. Sworn officers with Halifax
Regional Police opted out of the Province’s WCB insurance and provide 100% self coverage.

Source of Funds

The Reserve will be initially funded from a transfer from Operating Police Accruals account
2080 in the amount of $420,328. Pending operating budget approvals, the reserve will be
reimbursed for the laptop purchase through cost centre P310:  06/07 - $20,500,  07/08 -
$93,500, 08/09 - $100,000. Police have already reimbursed the accruals account $180,800. This
is included in the opening balance of $420,328. Further contributions will be from the Police
WCB operating account to the extent that funds are available. This reserve will also receive
interest per the Reserve Policy.

Application of Funds

The Reserve funds would be used to supplement the salary or assist with Sworn Officer expenses
incurred as the result of officers injured on the job, as provided by Article 44 of the 2003 MAPP
collective agreement.

Time Line
The Reserve is intended to be permanent, subject to annual review as to its usefulness to the
organization in accordance with the Reserves Policy. Also, the cash flow will be reviewed based

on annual usage.

Approval Process

All requests for funds from this Reserve must be initiated by the Chief of Police. Confirmation
will be made by Financial Services as to the availability of funds prior to going to Council for
authorization.



Recommendation

It is recommended that this fund be used for the benefit of members injured on the job.

Attachments

None.

Approval

CAO

Police Officer On the Job Injury (WCB) Reserve

Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget | Budget Budget
06/07 07/08 08/09 09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14
Opening Balance 420,328 | 515,240 | 584,841 | 561,704 | 536,043 | 507,726 | 476,615 | 442,569
Interest (4850) 14,711 18,033 20,469 19,660 18,762 17,770 16,682 0
Transfers from
Operating (8031) 145,500 | 118,500 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000
Transfers to
Operating (8030) ** (65,300) | (66,933) | (68,606) | (70,321) | (72,079) | (73,881) | (75,728) | (77,621)
Closing Balance 515,240 | 584,841 | 561,704 | 536,043 | 507,726 | 476,615 | 442,569 | 389,948

* Interest rate assumed to be 3.5%
** Transfers to operating have been estimated to reflect approximately 1.0 FTE per year utilizing
this program beginning in 2006/07

**% A minimum of $25,000 will be transferred to the Reserve from Police operating per year




Reserves Business Case

Halifax Regional Municipality « Corporate Services * Finance Division » 490-6470 * Fax: 490-6238

Date: May 4, 2006
Contact: Director Finance

Bedford South CCC Interchange Reserve

Purpose

To fund HRM’s share of an interchange to be built as per the Bedford South Charge Area plan
and as outlined in the time line and cost estimates provided in the Capital Cost Contribution
Charge plan for this Charge Area.

Source of Funds

An initial contribution of $552,275 will be made to the reserve from the recovery of funds
previously spent by HRM in this area towards the benefit of the charge area. A contribution will
be made annually from Fiscal Services in the amount of $450,000 with interest earned at an
assumed rate of 3.5% which is the current rate of interest being paid to reserves. This
contribution will stop once the required amount of $3,855,000 is fully funded. This contribution
will be made as per the financing model for this charge area (see attached) from Capital Account
CDS00274. The contribution amount will be subject to change dependent on the amount of
interest paid to the reserves annually.

Application of Funds

The spending of these funds is outlined in the attached Capital Cost Contribution Charge

calculation for Wentworth Estates/Bedford South Project 00558 financial plan. The spending
requirements are for oversized infrastructure which benefits existing communities in the areas
surrounding the charge area. The funds for those existing communities are paid for by HRM.

Time Line

The reserve will be in place until approximately 2011 as per the attached reserve cash flow.



Approval Process

The Director of Transportation and Public Works will include the capital project requirements in
each fiscal year as per the attached plan for Bedford South. Construction of the interchange will
be managed by HRM through the capital project tender process.

Attachments
Capital Cost Contribution Reserve Cash Flow Bedford South
February 25, 2003 Council report wherein approval to establish this reserve was given.

Capital Cost Contribution Charge calculation
Implementation/Phasing Plan Bedford South

Approval

CAO



ATTACHMENT A

Reserve Cash
Flow

Reserve 3.50% Reserve Net Reserve
Contribution Interest Withdrawals Balance
2005/06 552,275 552,275
2005/06 450,000 15,750 (47,417) 970,608
2006/07 450,000 33,971 (9,872) 1,444,707
2007/08 450,000 50,565 (13,518) 1,931,754
2008/09 450,000 67,611 (0) 2,449,365
2009/10 450,000 85,728 (28,517) 2,956,576
2010/11 450,000 103,480 (0) 3,510,056

201112 53,518 122,852 (3,686,426) 0



t ‘
[ ]
SR . PO Box 1749 | 7. 2 / :
4 lHIA]LﬂFAX Halifax, Nova Scotia y C DBoadiif

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

B313A5 Canada

Halifax Regional Council
February 25, 2003

\'DRooD

TO: Mayor Kelly and Members of Halifax Regional Council

SUBMITTED BY:

DATE: February 20, 2003

SITRIRCT: Canital Cast Contribntion - Wentwarth/Redfard Santh (Praiect (ISSR)

ORIGIN:

. On July 2, 2002, Regional Council approved a Capital Cost Contribution Policy to recover
infrastructure charges in respect of the capital costs associated with new development.

. On lv 0 2007 Regional Council annroved MPS amendments for the Wentworth/Bedford
South master plan area which include policies to establish this as a Capital Cost Contribution
area. :

. On December 9, 2002, North West and Chebucto Community Councils approved a
development agreement for Neighbourhoods A and C of the Wentworth/Bedford South
master plan area.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

It is recommended that Halifax Regional Council:

Give First Reading to the proposed Subdivision Bylaw amendments which apply to the forrner> City of Halifax
and Town of Bedford, as presented in Attachment 1, and Schedule a Public Hearing date for March 25, 2003,

Adopt in principle the proposed amendments to Bylaw S-106, Respecting Sewer Charges, as presented in
Attachment 2/ 3

Establish a Capital Cost Charge Reserve to meet the funding requirements for HRM's share of the Capital

Infrastructure Costs for the Wentworth/Bedford South Charge Area, and that a formal business case be brought
before Council in accordance with the Reserves Policy.

PLEASE RETAIN REPORT FOR PUBLIC HEARING

r\reports\projects\western\00558



[}

Project 00558 -2- Halifax Regional Council
Febmuary 25, 2003

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report addresses the Capital Cost Charges required before development within the
Wentworth/Bedford South master plan area can proceed. The report:

. defines where the charge area is located;

. identifies the total infrastructure costs for this development;

. identifies the oversized infrastructure elements/costs in the development which will be
funded by the Capital Cost Charge;

° illustrates how the charge was calculated;

. discusses risk management issues and how these have affected the proposed charge; and

. enenifies HRM e chare nf the nvercized infractmetire

The report’s recommendations:

° Propose amendments to the Halifax and Bedford subdivision bylaws in order to implement
a Capital Cost Charge for this area. These amendments. specify an average Capital Cost
Charge for the area and the formula to calculate how much is payed at the time of
subdivision. The formula and charge are based upon the proposed population of each lot.
(e ¢ a lot for a single familv dwelling is charged substantiallv less than a lot for a 20 unit
apartment building).

. Propose how HRM’s share of the Capital Cost Charge for the oversized infrastructure will
be funded. Initially, this will be done by allocating a recovery of cost already spent by HRM

in the charge area to a newly established Capital Cost Charge Reserve Account. Staff will
return to Council in the near future to propose further funding sources for this reserve.

o Propose amendments to the Sewer Redevelopment Bylaw so that this charge will be waived
in a Capital Cost Charge area if money has already been collected through a Capital Cost
Charge for oversized wastewater or stormwater infrastructure.

BACKGROUND
This report focuses on:

. the legislative mechanics required to implement the CCC policy; as well as
. the financial analysis and management practices required to implement the CCC policy.

Despite this focus we should not lose sight of the fact that Regional and Community Councils have
approved a comprehensive community design for Wentworth/Bedford South and this has received
broad-based support in the community. This design identifies key infrastructure components which
are required in order for the master plan area to be successful while minimizing negative impacts
upon existing communities. In fact, many of these infrastructure elements will benefit citizens in
nearby existing communities as well as future developments in the area. It is for this reason that
HRM pays a share of the oversized infrastructure costs and why a portion of these costs may be
recovered from future developers.

r:\reports\projects\westerm\00558



' February 25, 2003

DISCUSSION
Overview

Regional Council has approved a policy for Capital Cost Charges (CCC) and has approved the
Wentworth/Bedford South Master Plan. The North West and Chebucto Community Councils
approved a development agreement for the first two of six residential Neighborhoods. Prior to this
development proceeding, Regional Council has to set the Capital Cost Charge for the entire

Master Plan Area. This requires amendments to the Halifax and Bedford Subdivision Bylaws (see
mans included with Attachmente Tand TT for the Halifax and Bedford amendments respectively).
The Capital Cost Charge is used to fund oversized infrastructure such as collector roads,
interchanges, and trunk sewers which are needed in the master plan area. Key objectives of the CCC
Program are to: : ’

. Provide adequate infrastructure, when it is needed by requiring the payment of the CCC prior
to subdivision approval; and
. Ensure that the cost of infrastructure is borne by those who benefit from the infrastructure.

The total cost of infrastructure which is required by this development exceeds 40 million dollars.

. Of this amount, developers will pay approximately 836 million (330 million for local roads

and services and $6. I million for oversized infrastructure). These costs include engineering,
contingencies, and escalation factors which consider the year in which the infrastructure will
be built.

° HRM’s share is $4. 7 million. This is for the oversized infrastructure that people who live
outside of the master plan development will use. In other words this is the infrastructure
demand which is not being created by new development within the master plan area.

. Approximately $2.1 million of HRM’s share may be recoverable from future developers
outside of the charge area who may use some of the oversized infrastructure in this
development. HRM’s non-recoverable cost will therefore be between 2.6 - 4.7 million

dollars. Under the former Cost Sharing Policy HRM’s non-recoverable cost would have been
$9 million for the oversized infrastructure in this area.

. The average Canital (net Contribution reauired from developers, including interest costs,
is approximately $10,900 per acre.

. HRM will recover approximately $550,000 of previously spent funds from this charge area.
These funds will be placed in a new Capital Cost Charge Reserve for this area and staff will
return to Council with further recommendations for funding sources for the HRM share of
oversized costs.

HRM currently levies a sewer redevelopment charge when a building is constructed to fund the
upgrade and replacement of trunk sewers. Since the Capital Cost Conuipuiion mncludes new and
expanded trunk sewers required by the charge area, it would be an unfair burden on the cost of a
new home to pay both the sewer redevelopment charge as well as a capital cost charge. As previously
discussed with Council during adoption of the Capital Cost Charges policy, it is recommended that
the sewer redevelopment charge be eliminated in a CCC area which has oversized wastewater and
stormwater infrastructure (see Attachment III).

r:\reports\projects\western\00558



February 25, 2003

Infrastructure Components and Apportioned Costs

The CCC Policy provides a mechanism by which the costs associated with new
oversized infrastructure can be recovered from subdividers (and other Stakehoiders including
HRM) who benefit from the infrastructure. The following table outlines the infrastructure and the

charing of the coste hetween HRM and the developers.

Infrastructure Oversized Costs Developers’ HRM’s Share
Share

New or expanded wastewater | $1,562,921 $1,282,274 $ 280,647
facilities
New or expanded stormwater | § 710,479 $ 710,479 $0
Sysiciis
New or expanded streets $1,926,614 $ 574,134 $1,352,480
Upgrading
intersections/interchange $6,440,645 $3,453,852 $2,986,793
New traffic signs and signals | § 150,627 $ 75314 $ 75313
Moy srangit bug baye Nane far thic charoe N/A N/A

area
New or expanded water Charged separately by See note* See note*
systems HRWC _
Total $10,791,286 $6,096,052 $4,695,234

* Note: HRM contributes 37% of costs for new water service extensions under the Halifax Regional Water
Commicsion’s Capital Cnet Contribntion nolicv as annroved by the NS Utilitv and Review Board. This
contribution is for oversizing of water pipes to meet fire protection requirements.

A charge for interest costs during construction is added to the above, (sce-Appendix-C) in the
amount of $213,362. | AT DUM et W

As mentioned earlier the developers of this area are also investing an additional $30 million for local
roads, sidewalks, storm and sanitary sewer etc. Approximately $2.1 million of HRM’s share may be
recoverahle from firtire develoners ontside of the charge area who use some of the oversized
infrastructure in this development. The most significant element which will likely be used by future
developers is the new interchange.

r\reports\projectsiwestern\00558



February 25, 2003

Infrastructure Charge Calculation

The Capital Cost Charge for this area has been calculated to be $10,893 per acre (See Attachment
IV). The calculation of this charge incorporates the cost of the required oversized infrastructure,

financial risks to the Municipality, timing of contributions, phasing of development, costs of
financing the cash flows and any other considerations having a financial impact on the project. The
cost includes $487,670 financing costs at 6% interest for cash flow funding provided by HRM over

the life of the project.
The charge for each single family home and each unit in a semi detached home or townhouse will—

therefore be approximately $1.800. For each apartment building unit it will be approximately $1.200.

! i
A connomant nf Wiclro '

e A Lt 2 L A o AL s R L s YA B M

The Capital Cost Charge is the basis for recovery of costs as the project progresses. While the
positive impacts of this have been noted, there are certain risks. The Primary Risk factors which
were evaluated for this Charge Area and are managed within the CCC policy are described below.

1. Capital Cost Estimates

A standard engineering contingency of 15% ($1,234,548) on the project and a 2.7% inflation factor
($1,393,638) have been applied for a total contingency of $2,628,186. These two measures create
conservative cost estimates which will mitigate the risk of cost overruns. Nevertheless, the party
responsible for constructing an infrastructure element is also responsible for managing cost overruns.
The interchange is the only infrastructure component which will be constructed by HRM. Should
costs exceed estimates the cost overruns will be borne by the developers. If actual costs exceed cost
estimates on all other infrastructure elements these cost overruns will be borne by the developer.

2. Alternative Development Scenarios

Staff examined five scenarios to test the risks associated with project delays or changes in

assumptions. Time delays in the build out of the development created only small fluctuations in the
charge per acre. This indicates that time delays in build out of the master plan area create only a

small risk exposure for HRM. The development build out times which were examined ranged
from13-25 years. A 7% interest rate during construction and a 6% financing rate of over the life of
the nroiect were also used. The financing rate is in keeping with long term bond rates in Canada.
Given the total area of development anticipated over the next 20 years and the projected population
growth, a 15 year time frame is a reasonable period of time to develop this area.

In the event the development is delayed beyond the anticipated time line, cash inflows will be
delayed and HRM will carry the outstanding costs already incurred. The table below illustrates two
worst case scenarios. The first row shows the maximum amount of HRM’s risk exposure at the point
in the development where the highest negative cash flow exists. The second row of the table reflects
the additional cost to HRM if following construction of the interchange in 2009, there is a complete
work stoppage and HRM is required to repay the debt plus financing charges. Both of these scenarios
include an analysis of risk exposure if there is no Provincial cost sharing for the interchange. It
should be noted however that the Province has committed one-third cost sharing, with the remaining
two-thirds split equally between HRM and the developers.

r\reports\projects\western\00558



bl ettt M

Worst Case Risk Exposure Scenarios

Scenario ~ 15yrs 18 yrs 18 yrs
If There is No Provincial
Cost Sharing for Interchange

Risk Exposure: Highest Point of $3,284,056 $3,296,997 $3,859,843
Cost to HRM
Risk Exposure: If Project Stops in $4,367,794 $4,385,006 $5,133,591

—2009-and Repayment of Compteted
Infrastructure Occurs Over 10 Years

Funding HRM’s Share of Oversized Infrastructure

HRM'’s ability to fund our commitment to the project at key points is a risk faced by both HRM
and the developers. The total HRM commitment to this project over its life is $4,695,234. A
Capital Cost Charge Reserve is proposed 10 reduce the risk. Stari recormmends that we provide
for HRM’s share of the infrastructure costs in a planned approach and thereby, reduce the risk to
the development. Staff will return to Council with a formal reserve business case and/or further
recommendations for funiding of HRM’s share in the very near future.

A portion of HRM’s share of the interchange costs can be recovered from future developments in
the area. This amount will be based upon trips generated by new developments which utilize the
new interchange. This amount is currently estimated to be $2,090,000. It may be subject to
change as future developments become more specific and Charge Areas and Charge Rates are

established for them.
Royale Hemlocks and Bedford Highway Trunk Sewer

HRM invested funds towards oversized infrastructure in Royale Hemlocks subdivision and the
Halifax Trunk Sewer in the Bedford Highway. This was done through the Cost Sharing policy.
Council ingtmicted etaff to recover as much of this as possible from developers when the Capital

Cost Charge policy was to implemented.

It has been determined that $552,275 of HRM’s investment benefits the Wentworth/Bedford
South area. This money will therefore be recovered through the Wentworth/Bedford South
Capital Cost Charge. This amount will form the first contribution to Capital Cost Charge

Reserve.
Sewer Redevelopment Charge

It is proposed that the Sewer Redevelopment Bylaw be amended so that this charge is waived in
a Capital Cost Charge area if money for oversized wastewater or stormwater sewers has already
been paid through a Capital Cost Charge. The Sewer Redevelopment Charge is levied on all new
buildings and additions in serviced areas. This one-time capital charge is required from new
users of the sewer systems to assist in upgrading and replacing trunk sewer systems within
developed areas.

The CCC Policy imposes a fair charge which is related to the direct impact of the new
development upon infrastructure. New development is therefore paying for upgrades to existing
sewer systems which are directly a result of their development. Imposing the Sewer
r:\reports\projectsiwestern\00558



February 25, 2003

Redevelopment Charge in a CCC area which has already payed for their impact upon the sewer
system would amount to double billing. Furthermore, the money collected for Sewer
Redevelopment would be used to upgrade infrastructure elsewhere in the Region. Collecting
both the Capital Cost Charge and Sewer Redevelopment Charge in a CCC area would be
inconsistent with principle of “fairness” which underlies the CCC policy.

Eliminating the Sewer Redevelopment Charge in CCC areas where money is being collected for
new sewers will not have a negative impact upon the Sewer Redevelopment Account. Since

1998, revenues from the Sewer Redevelopment Charge have doubled duetoincreased

development activity. The Sewer Redevelopment Charge could be eliminated in areas subject to
a Capital Cost Charge and the current balance of the Sewer Redevelopment Account will
augment any potential shortfall.

The Sewer Redevelopment Charge will be studied in more detail during the coming year both in
terms of the method of calculating and the timing of the charge.

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS

Current Year

Council has approved money in the Capital Budget to fund studies related to capital cost
contribution charge areas as well as for recoverable expenditures for new infrastructure. There
are no other current year budget implications.

Multi-Year

Capital project amounts totaling $3,902,418 will be required from 2003/04 until 2013/14 with
the bulk of the commitment occurring in the year of the building of the interchange now planned
for 2009/10.

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT POLICIES/BUSINESS PLAN:

This report complies with the Municipality’s Multi-Year Financial Strategy, the approved
Operating, Capital and Reserve budgets, policies and procedures regarding withdrawals from the
utilization of Capital and Operating reserves, as well as any relevant legislation. The
Municipality will establish infrastructure charges to be applied to land developers and also the
share of expenditures which form a regional benefit and accrue to existing taxpayers. The
Municipality will identify infrastructure investment and cost-sharing through its capital
budgetary process.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment I: A Bylaw to Amend the City of Halifax Subdivision By-law
Attachment II: A Bylaw to Amend the Town of Bedford Subdivision By-law
Attachment III: A Bylaw to Amend Bylaw S-106, Respecting Sewer Charges
Attachment IV: Capital Cost Charge Calculation

r:\reports\projects\western\00558



—————Padf Dunphy; Piré

- e e

Additional copies of this report, and information on its status, can be obtained by contacting
the office of the Municipal Clerk at 490-4210, or Fax 490-4208.

Report prepared by:  Peter D . Manager, Development Engineering, 490-6252
CWr ager of Revenue 490-6470

e
Renort annroved bv: e e~ 7

Development-Services

Dale MacLennan, Director, Financial Services

r:\reports\projects\westem\00558



February 25, 2003

ATTACHMENT I:
A BYLAW TO AMEND THE HALIFAX SUBDIVISION BYLAW

The Halifax Subdivision Bylaw is hereby amended by adding the following as Schedule “A™:

SCHEDULE “A”: THE WENTWORTH CHARGE AREA

1. The area known as the Wentworth Charge Area is designated as a Charge Area in which
an Infrastructure Charge is to be levied (“the Wentworth Charge Area™).

]

The Wentwarth Charge Area includes all undeveloped lands within the area generally
bounded by the Bicentennial Highway (Highway No. 102) to the west, the boundary of
the former Town of Bedford to the north, the Bedford Highway (Highway No. 1) to the
east and Royale Hemlocks Subdivision to the south, being the boundaries more
particularly illustrated on Figure A-1.

3. The Infrastructure Charge within the Wentworth Charge Area is levied to recover Capital
Costs associated with new streets and street intersections, traffic signs and signals,
stormwater evetems and wastewater facilities reauired to service the Wentworth Charge

Area.

4. (1)  The Infrastructure Charge for the Wentworth Charge Area shall be $10,893 per
acre based on an average density of 20 persons per acre and is adjusted for the
estimated density of land being subdivided in accordance with the following
formula:

Infrastructure Charge = $10,893/per acre x Gross Area x Population Density
20 persons per acre

(2)  For the purposes of subsection (1):
(a) Gross Area means the area in acres within the external boundaries of the
lands (including streets, walkways and park parcels) proposed for each

phase of subdivision approval,;

(b) Population Density means the Total Projected Population divided by the
Gross Area; and

(c) the Total Projected Population within the Gross Area shall be calculated
based on the following table:

r:\reports\projects\western\00558



February 25, 2003

Land Use | Projected lgdpulation
Single Unit, Two Unit or Town 3.35 persons/unit |

Housé¢ Unit

Multipie Dwelling Unit Building 2.25 persons/unit

General CoMercial Building 50 persons per acre, or part

thereof, for each lot

r:\reports\projects\westerm\00558

Community Commercial, 30 persons per acre, or part
Community Facility, Institutional or | thereof, for each lot
Mixed Use/Business Campus.

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the by-law of which this
a true copy was duly passed by a majority vote of the
whole of Halifax Regional Council at a duly called
meeting of the Halifax Regional Municipality held on
A.D., 2003.

GIVEN under the hand of the Municipal Clerk under
the corporate seal of the said Municipality this
day of A.D., 2003.

Vi Carmichael
Municipal Clerk



77\

—

Figure A-1

Wentworth
infrastructure Charge Area

Note:
HRM does not guarantee the accuracy
of any representation on this plan.

Lands subject to an

Infrastructure Charge
REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY
PLANNING AND
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
N
A 500 0 500 1000 Fest

25 October 2002

file: /nome/planning/hilary/projmapsiinfrastructure_sched2.apr (HEC)




February 25, 2003

Land Use Projected f’(")pulation
Single Unit, Two Unit or Town 3.35 persons/unit |

House Unit

Multiple Dwelling Unit Building 2.25 persons/unit

General Coﬁmercial Building | 50 persons per acre, or part

thereof, for each lot

ri\reports\projects\western\00558

Community Commercial, 30 persons per acre, or part
Community Facility, Institutional or | thereof, for each lot
Mixed Use/Business Campus:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the by-law of which this
a true copy was duly passed by a majority vote of the
whole of Halifax Regional Council at a duly called
meeting of the Halifax Regional Municipality held on
A.D., 2UU3.

GIVEN under the hand of the Municipal Clerk under
the corporate seal of the said Municipality this
day of A.D., 2003.

Vi Carmichael
Municipal Clerk



Ife
$/;)€I/<
U
A

Paai: /:Iill (l“"'. - -
N T !
ReEEW/pa
z= 0

Figure B-2

Bedford South
Infrastructure Charge Area

Note:

HRM does not guarantes the accuracy
of any representation on this plan.

25 October 2002

Lands subject to an
infrastructure Charge

g g
REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

PLANNING AND
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

N

A 500 0 500

1000 Feet

file: /home/planning/hilarylprojmapsnnfrastructure_sched1.apr (HEC)




February 25, 2003

ot

| Attachment [T
HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY
BYLAW NUMBER S-106

RESPECTING SEWER CHARGES

BE IT ENACTED by the Council for the Halifax Regional Municipality that By-Law S—lOd, the
Sewer Charges Bylaw, is hereby amended as follows:

i

1. The said Bylaw is amended by adding the following definition:

“Infrastructure Charge” means a charge levied as a condition of subdivision approval
pursuant to a by-law adopted under the authority of Section 274 of the Municipal
Government Act.

2. Section 11 of said Bylaw S-100 is amended by adding immediately following subsection (5)
the following subsection:

(6) Notwithstanding subsection (1), the payment of a sewer redevelopment charge
shall not apply to buildings or building additions which are located on a parcel of land which
was subject to an Infrastructure Charge containing a component related to new or expanded
wastewater facilities or stormwater systems.

MAYOR

MUNICIPAL CLERK

I, Vi Carmichael, Municipal Clerk of the Halifax Regional Municipality, hereby certify that the
above-noted by-law was passed at a meeting of the Halifax Regional Council held on

Vi Carmichael, Municipal Clerk

r:\reports\projects\western\00558



rebruary 25, 2003

ATTACHMENT II:
A BYLAW TO AMEND THE BEDFORD SUBDIVISION BYLAW

The Bedford Subdivision Bylaw is hereby amended by adding the following as Schedule “B”:

T SCHEDULE “B”r THE BEDFORD SOUTH CHARGE AREA

1.

The area known as the Bedford South Charge Area is designated as a Charge Area in
which an Infrastructure Charge is to be levied (“the Bedford South Charge Area™).

The Bedford South Charge Area includes all undeveloped lands within the area generally
bounded by the Bicentennial Highway (Highwav No. 102) to the west. Crestview
Subdivision to the north, the Bedford Highway (Highway No. 1) to the east and the
boundary of the boundary of the former City of Halifax to the south, as more particularly
illustrated on Figure B-2.

The Infrastructure Charge for the Bedford South Charge Area is levied to recover Capital
Costs associated with new streets and street intersections, traffic signs and signals,

stormwater systems and wastewater facilities required to service the Bedford South

M A e
R TING AN S WY OTC

(1)  The Infrastructure Charge for the Bedford South Charge Area shall be $10,893 per
acre based on an average density of 20 persons per acre and is adjusted for the
estimated density of land being subdivided in accordance with the following

formula:

' Infrastructure Charge = $10,893/per acre x Gross Area x Population Densimt_y.-.
20 persons per acre

(2)  For the purposes of subsection (1):

(@)  Gross Area means the area in acres within the external boundaries of the
lands (including streets, walkways and park parcels) proposed for each
phase of subdivision approval;

(b)  Population Density means the Total Projected Population divided by the
Gross Area; and

© the Total Projected Population within the Gross Area shall be calculated
based on the following table:

r:\reports\projects\western\00558



- AL TACHMENT IV

Wentworth Estates
Capital Cost Contribution Calculation

t '

San & Storm Traffic Total

A. Total Cost of Upsized i.nfrastructure :

$2,273,399 $8,517,887 $10,791,286
TOTAL $2,273,399 $8,517,887 $10,791,286
B. Interest based on avg 1 yr construction 7% $69,746 $143,615 $213,362
C. Total Cost of Infrastructure Installed $2,343,146 $8,661,502 $11,004,648
D 1) Portion that Benefits HRM $280.647 $4 414 587 %4 8O5 234
SubTotal $2,062,499 $4,246,915 $6,309,414
E. Interest Charge $0 $487,670 $487,670
F. Net cost to developers $2,062,499 $4,734,585 $6,797,084
G. Gross area of land (acres) 624.0
H. Area of land not developable 0.0
l. Area of developable land 624.0 624.0
J. Development Charge per acre $10,893
K. Total Density hacad an 20 olale! 12,4560
L. Avg Density 20.0

21/02/2003



900¢/¥0/5T

002 Aysus DAy
08¥'CL edd gz uo psseq Aysua( |e10] Y
£68°01L$ s.oe Jad abieyn weawdojpasq
0'v29 0'v29 pue| ajqedojaAsp Jo Baly. |
00 ajgedojeAsp jou puej JO esly "H
0'vZ9 (sal0E) pUB]| JO BBJE SSOIL) D)
¥80°L61°9% S8G'peL'YS 66¥°290°C$ sJedojensp 0} 3800 1oN o
0.9'/8V% 0.9°28v$ 0% abiey) jsaieiu) 3
yLv'60c'9% S16'9VZ'vs 661°290°C$ lejoigng
£2'669'v$ L8S VLY VS L¥9'08¢C$ WYH siijeuag ey uopiod (L
8v9'v00°'L LS 205°199'8% oavi‘eve'es pajieisu| ainoniiselju| Jo 1s0) [ejo] D
A AL GL9'evl$ 9v.'69% %2 uoponusuod JA | Bae uo peseq jsalsiu| g
98Z°‘16.01$ 188°215'8$ 66£'cL2'CS Wil0L

982'1L6L°01$ 188°215'8% 66€£'€.2°C$
aJnjonyseyul pazisdn Jo 1s0D [B10] Y

felol el ulojg ® ueg

uope|no[ed UoRNqIIUCY 350 eNded
ST so)e)sT YHOMIUSA -

Al INSJWHOVLLY



1D D00, PIVALS 19uIHEIS s PABB At I PIIE U1 HEG-ANS
FUOSIND-GNS BUTEO BUIAIS 1 § 9Ty
720 PR wisEs vonRieds? (1) R &) SO0 soN

O¥T8  yir'GOUSSSn TCCITISN ___ DOU'COLYSSN  ISSYIYFSSN  CISOIUTSEN . 499 205 985N wszosT L850 SSITEE'ISSA  SSITEE'VSSH  Lro'OSeISn  DOVEZISn | EGTELZESSn  ofsn ossn ossn (T I90TISh _o3en
oo o ] 1 [] @ [ rort o ] i ] ) ° o ° o oL o ° zw @
oo o 8 o 0 3 o &5t o ° ° o o o [ [ 4 591 [l o 2z w8
[ o ° ° ° ° sigs ] o o ° e o s o [ 519 [ o @ w
00 o 3 3 o s 3 s s ° o [ [ [ ¢ ° ° st o 0 CL I
0o o s ° o ° s e s 3 o o [] ° o o o e o ° B 8
o 1 [ ] o o [ ] s o ° 0 o ° ° o 3 0 ] ne s
ve o ° ] 2 ° ° z5vL ° 1 [} o [ o s 3 o 75y ° 0 [
ote o a 3 2 ° 9 nry o L3 0 ° ) [ e 3 0 i ° ° PRRrDOY BANRIAD O 5102 B
L s ° o o 3 us 0 o o [ ° [ ) o P o o Peanbey Baneans oN ViZ 24
s o 3 [ B3Z'sT (243 ozee [ T [ 0 o o 3 ° [ ] e s ° Mg puoqang BAREMAD €102 1)
e o o o e ooszr ez sor1 wsT © 0 o ] ] ° o ] soc s ° 340 PUOGAIS BIRRAAG ZHZ D3
s 0 o o s’z 052z s'w 74 573 ° 2 ] ° [ ° ° ° vur ° a ani) paroqmis BaTEess LI 6
zee o ° ° iares o5 [ wrs 74 0 o s o [ 0 o 1 %z o 3 S RROGAIS BUTLAO DI ¥
oot oys'etEy tyoust ZEne ROV 5621 334273 5009508 009503 5 3 500°950°% o s ] seet 00’918 9 SRS 2 e 5002
Sicor/ TOESE o ST OIOLZL OIGEL ] o oloces [l o o B 000°009 ) og anssald ¥ s budung 6062
s seLil 0 S0zt SE87HET s68'reE o ° ssa'ree 0 © [ st oooez ° 1R WENS P O} ASuB 6OGZ
o [ sz oz soz't 05T ] o ° [ o o o [ 502t ° ° e
o ° 08’5t saL'9 s 00851 ] o o [ ° ° o 0 S0zt ° [ SETRAD PAT I AT BO0Z
Qs 5 000'05T 1ese S0zt 000098 o o I [ [ [ s ° 521 o a *d X S0 POy RN G 6002
oELL Ed osTe Z9vse seTt 000's2s ° ° ° o [ [ o [ st o o X3 94 RN - UOETRLBS 002
5068 sy oov'ont s05'190 saz') o0000c o 13 o I ° 3 ° o sozs ° o DY Z0} AN - MRS GOOT
o o o005t Sros saz1 000'051 3 o 4 3 3 ° o o 5621 o o Bumzang i o BUN 6002
2621 es0's oSzt ssesee szt o0z 13 o o ° 3 0 [ ] sez't ] o o0 205 AW 6002
woEs 75w 00528 a2'ioc sazt 000052 o ° o ° 1 o [ ° s0z1 o ° €M7 12 P00 P NSRS I BT
s1£°9CE st 000'5TE 000059 0004 c00'059 0001 oG ) 51600 pary
WEELT TR S5USETT SSUSERT 157506 oeoE'T st FETB0SE o ] [ ° 3 o [ ° s o o shusn  REEOOM BOZ 2
e o o ® 3 ° [ €2 ° ] [ ° 4 a [ o [ e ° [ parnbey BARINAD ON G002 9
ez o ] o nsw 09607 ns's LSS 062 2 ° [ ° o ° [ [ (N o [ Bazma0 Y 202§
oEt © o ° Ll [ (] EA1a 9 o 3 13 3 o [ o L] et o [ peanbey BUnERAD ON SOBZ ¥
$NIQ PROGAIS CUTENAS (10T BSr  YES'TD II%3 sorzs BSE oFr’ey sio'ay a0t ooz 3 I3 ] 2 o [ o L] £901 ] [} NG § seeyd G002
BN PROGHIS BanEaA0  £507 eI e Sevet ) o S6v'zs ol (25 o o T 3 B o ) ] €507 ° 0 NI T O] AGUROH 5002
SNIG pIOGRIS BATKISAS 10T ° 1 L3 a§e oz SIS o'l vz o [ 13 o 2 [} o [ €807 ° o Buzremag ¥o0In Azt 5002
BUITRAG A3 PROINS 600 o B L3 L3 ° o £e0'L Q L3 e o o 0 o ° o o't ° L] Ay WG 000 B SORZ €
o BumTan) peg U AT 6002
005 40 Ara IO MO ROV GAT 6002 £ES _STOWNT s ] s 295 2i7's 5501 o9t yor'sic rorsis I3 ] revssc o o o 5501 900'95¢ [ WIORGNS T esvd 002
] o ] 256 B 256 5507 0 ) ] o [l ] © o o 01 _ ) o Bamzeg AN AET 10T
KOOS 0 9 GUN - uoRTels 6002 16t 16v'9 o [ 3 o 501 s Zro'sut w9'se ° I3 zeo'sus o [ o 501 000823 ° A WIS 9200 FE VOGZ
RO HOOUUDD Z0V A - LOTTAN  §00Z sar'ssL sr99 o ° [ ° oL ° $59'63t [ ° [ 15uER ° ° o B 000°03% [ HERY RGeS e R 2
......... BUDBIO A BE EN 6002
e RIRAD 200 M 600 SV _SELSSD SoE'sL Ll [} 13 STLBLL 1201 00’523, i yzer Ly o'y 155607 701 200V I0L-gng 1 eed £OGZ
%051 SN L2 WOy puomman G002 Ss0%a1 [5%) SELELL o © SZLEIY 2ol 000'SIE ) 3 B o ) 1251 T 5 1PRG 9 | Py - oL £002
®OTS Iy 9 OARIA 6007 o [} 0 [ o 0 201 0 ° ° [} o o ] o 3 20t o o SR SRBING P 06
- B0 e A 500z azser 520 o o o [ 2oy [ Bk rrizez nrey out'gr 195682 3 s I3 e 0002 [ IS WL PO 02 S
BTG ¥RV $00Z
3 MGG YUY DOPOR  £0BZ SET5S 31998 (27 a95'e5s ovsess 50’902 000y $50'564 sLst =St osTeT 114574 255068 200°L o506 miarens vl eveyg 2062
HTES  BUTSRAG DOMIS AEACH 2002 ESE Xy 5L¥SL1 WES 5 658 N 000F S90°8CL ) 3 =13 3 GEvS Go0'E oSETS o BURIRRIAG YOO 0RAN 206
%o TS YUty L XHPH_ 2002 o BITEE_S6YZI_. o B Y TR o @use o1 - oawees omEers Doo'ssr .0 o o oo0L c00'ger o L
(=9} 1233 fmes - 20 eaysyom o fexts v -
Bupeus 103 jo aiqe oorg 200PRL ;) ) FitH - 15900} eRuS pitiH 253 SRUS WHM  TRang 13 g 553 sReng. WIS WS pemang TS P 63 SEUSWH  ISTESTORE o e SRR B g oe3 o33 weng g s =R by me) ey
Bung semw| 50938 KRS mEM ARl

B (6] T o 1 (R 631 T T T 7 a—



